

**INDRA RATHOUR**  
**Versus**  
**RAKESH KANWAR AND ORS**

**CMP-24793 of 2025 in**  
**COPC - 912 of 2025**

**13.11.2025**

Present: Mr. Aditya Singh Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. V.B. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

While placing on record receipt-cum-undertaking issued by the petitioner, thereby acknowledging receipt of sum of ₹10,775/- i.e. management share, vide Cheque No.26782 dated 18.02.2025, Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, learned counsel representing the respondent No.3 states that mandate contained in the judgment, alleged to have been violated, stands complied with, as far as respondent No.3 is concerned. He also placed on record receipt dated 26.08.2025, suggestive of the fact that respondent No.1 has also released sum of ₹2,04,729/- on account of leave encashment.

Though having perused aforesaid order, it appears that amount stands released to the petitioner, but now dispute is with regard to interest on delayed payment and as such, in that regard, reply of respondent No.1 is necessary.

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply, specifically stating therein that why till date, amount, on account of interest on delayed payment, has not been released.

List thereafter.

**November 13, 2025**

*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**