

INDRA RATHOUR Versus RAKESH KANWAR AND ORS

**CMP-24793 of 2025 in
COPC-912 of 2025**

05.12.2025 Present: Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Additional Advocate General with
Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy
Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

Ms. Oshin Anand Chauhan, Advocate, for
respondent No.3.

Further two weeks' time, as prayed for, is granted to
the learned Additional Advocate General to file reply, specifically
stating therein that why till date, amount, on account of
interest on delayed payment, has not been released.

List on 29.12.2025.

December 05, 2025
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**