

Indra Rathour vs. Rakesh Kanwar & Ors.

CMP No.24793 of 2025 in COPC No.912 of 2025

10.04.2026

Present:

Mr. Aditya Singh Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. Manoj Chauhan and Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ankush Thakur, Ms. Archana Negi and Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

CMP No.24793 of 2025

Learned vice counsel for the applicant/petitioner, fairly submits that order dated 28.08.2025, stands duly complied with and he doesn't intend to press the present application.

Accordingly, in view of the above, the present application is dismissed, as not pressed and the present matter is closed.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

April 10, 2026
(reena)